
Strategic Planning & 
Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny
Agenda

1

TUESDAY 18 JUNE 2019 AT 7.30 PM

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Barrett
Councillor Beauchamp
Councillor Birnie (Chairman)
Councillor P Hearn
Councillor Hobson
Councillor Ransley
Councillor Riddick

Councillor Rogers
Councillor Silwal (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Stevens
Councillor Taylor
Councillor Timmis
Councillor Woolner

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest.

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

Public Document Pack



2

6. BUDGET MONITORING Q4  (Pages 3 - 11)

7. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 12 - 18)

8. ENVIRONMENTAL AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
(Pages 19 - 29)

9. PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Report to follow

10. AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN  (Pages 30 - 85)

11. BUILDING CONTROL  

Report to follow

12. CAR PARKING PLANNING POLICY  (Pages 86 - 169)



Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 6 

Agenda Item 
Page 1 of 6 

 
 

Report for: Strategic Planning & Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting:  18 June 2019 

PART:  1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Provisional Financial Outturn 2018/19 

 
Contact: 

 
Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
 
Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) 
 
Fiona Jump, Group Manager, Financial Services 
 

 
Purpose of report: 

 
To provide details of the outturn position for the: 
 

• General Fund 
• Capital 
[...]
nt line 
services.

 Resources

 Recording and producing of key performance data such tonnages, reports 
from public and sickness figures which are shown as part of this report.

Service Updates

      Waste Services Operations and Environmental Awareness 

  Flats food waste proposal for collection from all flats approved at cabinet 

 Completed the Flats Recycling Project – this had been running since Oct 18 
and completed in March. 99% of flats now have recycling available to them.

 Held the 22nd Christmas Tree Recycling day – estimated over 4000 trees 
chipped

 ‘Remember your Reusables’ campaign encouraging people to ditch single-use 
plastic ran throughout January. This was worked on as part of a WasteAware 
sub-group but also ties in with the Plastic Free Dacorum project. We had daily 
posts on social media, a dedicated webpage, press release, internal 
communication channels and a video was also made and shared on TV 
screens (Forum, Cupid, Big Screen in town). Video has had over 14,000 views 
in Dacorum. https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=M37iHbdbL38 

 Additional 1% being addressed this year under the Food Waste in Flats roll out.  

 700 volunteers took part in the Great British Spring Clean throughout March and 
April – 40 groups, collected 400 bags of refuse and 200 bags of recycling in total 

 Blue-lidded bin information sticker designed ready for roll out to begin for all 
households in Q1

 Additional Garden Waste Subscription Service promotion. Posters, social media, 
a press release and a targeted email has gone out to let people know to 
subscribe. 700 so far for 2019 (752 total for 2018)Page 14

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=M37iHbdbL38


 Had 51 ‘real nappy’ applications throughout Q4 – 218 in total for 2018-19. (32 
applications for Q4 in 2017-18 – 129 in total for that year)

 ‘Don’t Be A Tosser’ – anti-roadside-litter campaign launched on the back of the 
A41 clear-up at the end of March as this already attracts a lot of attention. Press 
re
[...]
7 Q4 1276.35 Q4 952.49

G
a

rd
e

n
 W

a
s

te
 

C
o

M
in

g
le

d
 

M
a

te
ri

a
ls

(D
ry

 

R
e

c
y

c
li
n

g
)

F
o

o
d

 W
a

s
te

 

1050

1100

1150

1200

1250

1300

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Food Waste 2018 -19 

Food Waste

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Garden Waste 2018-19 

Garden Waste

3000

4000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

CoMingled Materials(Dry Recycling)

CoMingled Materials(Dry Recycling)

Page 18



1

Report for: Strategic Planning and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 18th June 2019

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Q4- Performance Report for Environmental and 
Community Protection  

Contact: Julie Banks- Portfolio Holder for Community and 
Regulatory Services 

Author/Responsible Officer 

Emma Walker, Group Manager (Environmental and 
Community Protection  
David Austin, Assistant Director  (Neighbourhood 
Delivery) 

Purpose of 
report:

To provide Members with the performance report for 
quarter 4 in relation to Environmental and Community 
Protection. 

Recommendation
s

For Information only. 

Corporate 
objectives:

Resources and Value For Money;
Optimise Resources and Implement Best Practice.

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial
None.

Value for money
Monitoring Performance supports the Council in achieving
Value for Money for its citizens.

Risk implications Risk Assessment completed for each service area as part 
of
Service planning and reviewed quarterly. Key risks are
recorded on the Council’s Risk Register which has been
Updated recently.

Agenda item: Q4- 
Performance Report for 

Environmental and 
Community Protection

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



2

The key risks relate to not achieving statutory targets and
failing to protect the public/businesses from 
Environmental
Health Risks :

 If statutory targets are not achieved the service 
can be

Taken over and managed by the Government.
 Potentially the public & businesses put at risk
 Legal action taken against the C
[...]
Management, Policy Guidance (PG16). Crown Copyright. 

2. Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs [2016]. Local Air Quality 

Management, Technical Guidance (TG16). Crown Copyright. 

3. Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs [2019]. Clean Air 

Strategy 2019. Crown Copyright.

4. Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs [2009]. Local Air Quality 

Management, Practice Guidance 3. Practice Guidance to Local Authorities on 

Measures to Encourage the Uptake of Low Emission Vehicles. Crown 

Copyright. 

5. Department for Transport [2017]. The Bus Services Act 2017, Advanced 

Quality Partnership Schemes Guidance. Crown Copyright. 

6. Department for Transport [2018]. The Road to Zero. Next steps towards 

cleaner road transport and delivering our Industrial Strategy. Crown Copyright. 

7. Hertfordshire County Council [2015]. Bus Strategy 2011 – 2013. Environment 

and Commercial Services. 

8. Hertfordshire County Council [2017]. Hertfordshire’s Health and Wellbeing 

Planning Guidance May 2017. 

9. Hertfordshire County Council [2017]. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, Air 

Quality and Health. Hertfordshire Public Health Evidence & Intelligence. 

10.Hertfordshire County Council [2018]. Hertfordshire’s Local Transport Plan 4. 

11.Hertfordshire County Council [2018]. South West Hertfordshire Growth and 

Transport Plan Prospectus (draft). 

Page 85



Report for: Strategic Planning and Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 18 June 2019

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Parking Standards Supplementary Planning 
Document

Contact: Councillor Graham Sutton, Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Infrastructure

Author/Responsible Officer: 
 Andrew Horner/John Chapman – Strategic Planning Team
 James Doe – Assistant Director: Planning, Development 

and Regeneration

Purpose of report: To consult the Committee on the Draft Parking Standards 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).

Recommendations That Co
[...]
development within Dacorum Borough.
   

 Insufficient parking can result in on-street parking stress and unsafe or obstructive 
parking, with high levels of frustration for residents and businesses.

 However, parking is also an important travel demand tool.  Lower parking provision 
can, in the right circumstances (usually where there is high accessibility to other 
transport and facilities and a controlled parking zone) lead to lower car ownership 
and use. 

 The SPD balances these two aspects based on the current evidence available.

Context

 Census data on car ownership provides a good basis for a parking standard, around 
which the Council can allow some flexibility for highly accessible developments in 
certain conditions. 

 There was little change in car ownership in Dacorum between 2001 and 2011.  Car 
ownership per household in the Borough is forecast to increase by 8% between 2011 
and 2031.

 The percentage of young people with driving licences is falling, due to factors such 
as car clubs, Uber and increased housing densities in or near town centres and 
railway stations. 

 Given local transport policy, the aim should be to encourage a gradual downward 
trend in car ownership and use in the most accessible locations – elsewhere in the 
Borough car ownership is likely to remain the same or increase slowly.  

The parking standards

 The SPD proposes ‘parking standards’ (rather than maximum or minimum 
standards), but with the possibility to reduce these in appropriate locations and 
conditions to sustain lower car ownership, subject to Council approval.

 The Council currently uses the parking standards in the 2004 Dacorum Borough 
Local Plan Appendix 5, along with the 2002 Accessibility Standards. This SPD would 
replace both these documents if adopted. 

 The existing standards for residential and non-residential development are maximum 
standards, with lower standards applied progressively on a zonal basis in the urban 
areas of Tring, Berkhamsted
[...]
 increases in residential development density, 
particularly in or near town centres and to some extent near railway stations. These 
developments typically contain a higher proportion of flats and a higher proportion of 
younger generation occupants, which is likely to lead to lower car ownership numbers.  

1.8 The lower car ownership and use potential in some locations can also be supported by 
facilities for walking, cycling (including cycle parking) and public transport, travel plans and 
associated car park management plans. 

1.9 There is limited available data of recent car ownership trends at the very detailed level, and 
each development is to some extent unique. Consequently, it is believed that the census 
data on car ownership provides a good basis for a parking standard, around which the 
council can allow some flexibility for highly accessible developments in certain conditions.   
Given local transport policy, the aim should be to encourage a gradual downward trend in 
car ownership and use in the most accessible locations – elsewhere in the borough it is likely 
that car ownership will remain the same or increase slowly over time.  

The Parking Standards 
1.10 These standards propose a ‘parking standard’ (rather than a maximum or minimum 

standard), but with the possibility to reduce these in appropriate locations and conditions 
to sustain lower car ownership, subject to Council approval. There is also a mechanism for 
the Council to consider flexibility in particular cases.  

Page 109



Dacorum Borough Council

7

1.11 The Council currently uses the parking standards in the 2004 Dacorum Borough Local Plan 
Appendix 5, along with the 2002 Accessibility Standards. This SPD would replace both these 
documents if adopted. The existing standards for residential and non-residential 
development are maximum standards, with lower standards applied progressively on a 
zonal basis in the urban areas of Tring, Berkhamsted and Hemel Hempstead. This nation
[...]
encourage low emission vehicle use.

Parking design Locations and access routes (vehicle and pedestrian)

Dimensions and layout

Signage and information

Lighting, personnel safety, user safety and security.

Management Who will manage the car park: the owners of the 
associated building, a commercial company or an 
independent contractor?

How it will be managed – control and enforcement  

Monitoring and 
enforcement 

How the plan will be monitored, enforced and reviewed

Page 167



P
age 168



P
age 169


	Agenda
	6 Budget Monitoring Q4
	Budget Appendix A - General Fund Summary
	Budget Appendix B Capital Programme SPAE OSC
	Budget Appendix C - Reserves

	7 Environmental Services Q4 Performance Report
	Book1
	Copy of Graphs 2018-19

	8 Environmental and Community Protection Q4 Performance Report
	Neighbourhood Delivery March 19 Q4

	10 Air Quality Action Plan
	AQ Dacorum_Draft_AQAP_2019 - 2024

	12 Car Parking Planning Policy
	Dacorum Parking Standards SPD V12
	Car park Accessibility
	Accessibility Zone 12 Berkhamstead with bus frequency_JC




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

18 JUNE 2019

Councillors: Beauchamp
Birnie (Chairman)
P Hearn
Hobson
Ransley
Riddick
Rogers
Silwal (Vice-
Chairman)
Taylor
Timmis
Tindall
Woolner
C Wyatt-Lowe

Officers: David Austin Assistant Director - Neighbourhood Delivery
Sharon Burr Corporate and Democratic Support Officer
James Doe Assistant Director - Planning, Development 

and Regeneration
Nigel Howcutt Assistant Director - Finance and Resources
Neil Polden Environmental Health Officer
Sara Whelan Group Manager - Development 

Management and Planning

Also Attendance:

Councillor Alan Anderson
Councillor Graham Sutton

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

18  MINUTES

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed and signed.

19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Barrett and Stevens.

20  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.



21  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation. 

22  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

23  BUDGET MONITORING Q4

N Howcutt presented the report. 

Cllr Hobson said that she understood the market has changed and it is good that 
there is still a small profit, she then asked whether our recyclable waste was all 
recycled.

D.Austin explained that yes, as a Local Authority we complete a monthly return in 
terms of the end destination of all our recyclables.  We use a company called PS 
Recylcing in St Albans where it is sorted and then the different recycling streams are 
then shipped out – for example in May the newspaper went to Palm Paper in Kings 
Lynn, the cardboard went to Calcutta, the plastic bottles and pots went to Indonesia, 
the steel went to a company in Aylesbury, Aliminium went to a company in Cheshire 
and the glass went to Scotland and Derbyshire. We have to declare all of this to the 
Environments Agency.

Cllr Hobson enquired if we had a plan in place if Indonesia closes its doors?

D. Austin said that in the wider scheme of things we are part of a consortium – plastic 
is typically low weight so as part of the overall basket of income we get is low impact. 
The end markets do switch quite a lot even month to month we still see shifts from 
India to Malaysia to Indonesia.

Cllr Timmis Asked whether the council were looking at recycling commercial waste in 
particular restaurants. Food waste and other commercial waste.

D. Austin said that at present we have a scheme available to 150 commercial waste 
customers.  We will be bring a report to this committee later in the year to look at the 
options for food waste and other materials and alongside that there is a government 
consultation called The Resource and Waste Strategy which is also looking into this 
issue so there will be some plans.  We also have a waste management specialist 
called Plan B who is doing some work with us.

Cllr Anderson explained that as part of the Herts Waste Partnership we have to work 
as part of a team.  It is not ideal that there is any chance our refuse being exported 
broad, but we have to deal with the realities of the situation. We must focus on trying 
to reduce that problem as much as possible. He went on to say that he hoped in due 
course we could look at commercial food recycling but that will also be dependent on 
the reality of the situation. 



3

Cllr Birnie said that he noticed we had collected £126,000 from CIL and wanted to 
know how much we pay in collection costs.

J. Doe told him that up to 5% can be spent on administration and currently we have a 
surplus. 

Cllr Tindall enquired whether the new multi-purpose vehicles might mean that we 
retain more customers.

D. Austin responded that that there is fleet standardisation and this would result in 
efficiency savings and it will give more flexibility in how we respond to customers.

The Report was Noted.

24  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Q4 PERFORMANCE REPORT

D. Austin introduced the report.
Cllr Timmis asked if the ‘Don’t be a Tosser’ campaign had an impact on litter.
D. Austin replied that cause and effect are difficult to measure but it has raised 
awareness. He also spoke about the new cameras which will catch those throwing 
litter from cars, and some prosecutions would be a good deterrent. 
Cllr Timmis then asked about fly tipping and whether it costs more to pick it up rather 
than allow free access to tips and open them for five days a week. 
D. Austin replied that it was a challenging area and again it was difficult to know 
whether it would help as some of the people dumping are very organised and 
probably would not use the sites.
Cllr Ransley said that food waste and co-mingled waste had gone up and wondered 
where it was coming from.
D. Austin replied that it was down to growth in households and over all we are doing 
well. 
Cllr Hobson asked whether provision for water fountains would help, and also 
enquired about grass cutting and tree planting.
D. Austin explained that there is an initiative in place where you can fill your water 
bottle at participating businesses and water fountains would be looked at.  Grass 
cutting is approximately every 5 weeks and the tree policy is due for renewal next 
year.
A discussion was had about our involvement with schools and D. Austin assured the 
committee that we have a great deal of involvement with schools in the area to 
encourage recycling etc.
Cllr Riddick asked about 18 fixed penalty notices and how many were collected with 
regards to fly tipping.
D. Austin said that he couldn’t comment on the detail but we are very determined 
when we do get evidence.
Cllr Birnie asked about joint operation in Brook Street and D. Austin replied that he 
doesn’t have details at the moment but will find out and populate the minutes with the 
information. 
The report was noted.

25  ENVIRONMENTAL AND COMMUNITY PROTECTION Q4 
PERFORMANCE REPORT

E. Walker presented



E Walker confirmed that Fixed Penalty notices for fly tipping are followed up if not 
paid.
Cllr Birnie congratulated the award winners in Emma’s team on behalf of the 
committee. 
Cllr Tindall asked a follow up question about stray dogs and how many were re-
homed, re-united or euthanised.  Since the meeting E. Walker has been able to 
confirm the figures – 15 strays were dealt with and out of these 10 were re-united 
with their owners and 5 were re-homed.
Cllr Tindall also asked about the two reportable accidents in the presentation E. 
Walker explained that there were two types of reportable injuries the first is the injury 
itself – eg a broken bone, the second is a seven day injury – meaning that the 
individual is away from work for 7 days.
Cllr Birnie asked for more information regarding the vermin infestation in Bennetts 
End and whether it was at a private or business property. He also wanted to know if 
when that happens would the local councillor be informed. E. Walker replied that it 
was a mixture of both, and going forward, yes, the local councillor would be informed.
Cllr Woolmer asked what a ‘hand on vibration’ injury was and E. Walker explained it 
was to do with power tools.
The report was noted.

26  PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION Q4 
PERFORMANCE REPORT

J. Doe presented.
Cllr Birnie made the point that a lot of the new Councillors probably need some 
training in dealing with material objections
Cllr Riddick said that it has to be ensured that any objections that were put forward 
were on purely planning grounds – not emotional or local issues etc., if not we leave 
ourselves open to the possibility of appeals.
Cllr Wyatt Lowe and Cllr Hobson both supported the need for extra training for all 
councillors, Cllr Wyatt-Lowe and reiterated that the role of the development 
management committee is to reach an independent decision. 
Cllr Tindall – asked what was happening with the vacant land at Jarmans Park as 
there was an application passed for additional units plus parking etc.
J. Doe said that the company have not been able to let any units let, but he will 
continue to monitor.  
Cllr Timmis asked a question regarding system performance for uploading 
complaints, objections etc as it has been very slow for public to use, she also asked 
about retrospective planning permission and whether the perception is that people 
are ‘getting away’ with building and then going for retrospective permission 
S.Whelan explained that there had been an issue on the Planning Portal which has 
now been addressed. S Whelan went on to say that with regard to retrospective 
planning – it is not illegal but unlawful to carry out works without a planning 
application or planning permission so it does happen and people push their luck.  In 
terms of handling those applications enforcement would usually go out and complete 
a site visit.  The end assessment would be the same as if it were through a planning 
application, she added that there are no stats for this and she would see if this could 
be looked at. 
Cllr Birnie asked when the new software was expected and S. Whelan replied that 
she was expecting it between the 30 September and the 11 October.
The report was noted.



5

27  AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN

HCC Transport presented by Odette Carter – Transport Strategy and Programme 
Manager
O. Carter explained that she is on the Transport side not on Air Quality itself.
Cllr Timmis asked why there was no mention of Luton Airport which affects our area. 
O. Carter said that this was not her area. 
Cllr Taylor asked how people were going to be encouraged on to public transport and 
asked what was proposed to do this.
O. Carter replied that she replied that she felt the plans did focus on getting people 
out of their cars and onto public transport, giving an example as the . A414 corridor 
providing bus priority and cycle provision along the A414.
Cllr Anderson said that a lot of proposals were seen in the consultation that took 
place last Summer and he felt that it had counterproductive proposals which could 
potentially make the problem worse, such as promoting the use of bicycles on a dual 
carriageway. Also there was a draft proposal about closing Kings Langley and Apsley 
railway stations which has since been ‘binned’. He added that he felt we need to 
focus on finding practical measures.
Cllr Birnie asked how flexible Highways were on local plans to ameliorate air 
pollution, particularly the Apsley and Durrants Hill blackspot.
O. Carter said that everything was at concept level at the moment and it could 
change. She added that in terms of local aspirations for changes there was still the 
ability to put forward schemes for consideration.
Cllr Ransley asked Whether Bucks County Council was consulted, and do whether 
we had as strategy with them.
O. Carter said that we did consult with them. 
 Neil Polden presented the next part of the report for Dacorum Council Cllr Ransley 
asked a question regarding bus operators who run the old buses, she made the point 
that without those some parts of our district would be cut off and asked what 
suggestions there were for dealing with them. 
N. Polden said that there may be opportunities to help fund this and that they may 
perhaps be able to prioritise the buses that travel through those areas, or there may 
have to be emissions standards put in place. He added that they are talking to the 
County Council about a whole suite of measures at the moment. 
Cllr Birnie said that he felt the Achilles Heel in all of the plan is the Public Transport 
System.
Cllr Taylor asked a question about the monitoring tubes for air quality and why they 
were set at around 8 foot in the air which he felt was inappropriate. He also asked 
whether it was possible for the readings to be shared from 2016 to the present time.
N.Polden said that they can measure at height  N. Polden also explained that they 
have to report annually to DEFRA and the report has to be reviewed and validated so 
due to pressure of work for DEFRA at the moment this information is only given out 
when a FOI (Freedom of Information) request is received and he confirmed that he 
would provide that to Cllr Taylor if he sent such a request.
Cllr Birnie then asked if this data could be made available to the committee.
E. Walker said that it could be submitted but it would not be validated.
There was a discussion about the electric charging point in the Water Gardens and it 
was felt it would be a good thing if it could be moved from the blue zone and that it 
was being looked into. 
Cllr Timmis asked whether there are mobile monitoring units which could be utilised 
in the area she represents and added that she felt there should be independent 



monitoring of the air quality around Luton Airport.  Cllr Timmis wanted the impact that 
Luton Airport’s expansion would have on all the roads locally and she would like this 
to be recognised in the report. 
N.Polden explained that the main cause of pollutant is the cars to and from to the 
airport, and he added that Luton Council produce reports pertaining to this and we 
can look at their data. He said that he would look at the guidance and the work done 
both by ourselves and Luton Council.  J. Doe added to this that we are monitoring the 
development of Luton Airport with Luton Council. 
Cllr Anderson said that he was keen to investigate options that don’t penalise people 
who don’t have access to Public Transport.
Cllr Ransley asked how she could add another area to the three being looked at and 
N.Polden said that he would send an email to Cllr Ransley to try and set something 
up. 
The report was noted.

28  BUILDING CONTROL

S Whelan presented this report.
There is a recommendation that Dacorum joins Hertfordshire Building Control which 
.is a consortium of Local Authority Building Controls formed in 2013. S.Whelan said 
that the quality is good and they have proved their resilience.
S. Whelan explained that the 5 members of staff in Dacorum would be tuped over to 
Herts Building Control.
There was a discussion around the income and expenditure and Cllr Birnie asked for 
a breakdown which N.Howcutt then went through - £809,000 made up of £600,000 
staffing and £200,000 of support costs. Last year we overspent by £160,000 because 
of the need to employ temporary staff.
Cllr Tindall said that Building Control is a crucial service and he thought he was a 
good idea to join Herts Building Control.
Cllr Hobson asked who would join the board and S.Whelan answered that it would be 
Assistant Director level or above.
A question was asked regarding how full staffing would be assured and S.Whelan 
said that they have developed competencies to go through each point and linked this 
with Local Authority Building Control and they recruit outside the Local Authority so 
they don’t offer the Local Government pension but do offer a mix of salary incentives 
and are looking at bonuses, so the structure is attractive.
Part 1 concluded. 

29  CAR PARKING PLANNING POLICY

James Doe introduced the officers presenting the report with him as Atholl Moon 
from Markides who have been working with us to develop the new policy and Andrew 
Horner and John Chapman who are officers with Dacorum. 
J. Doe said that the parking standards in place at the moment are based on the 2004 
Dacorum Borough Local Plan and we need to review those standards. The report 
presented tonight is very comprehensive.

Atholl said that w while had been spent investigating car parking in Dacourm and 
surveys were done and analysis of the census data was used to compile the report. It 
was concluded that the new standard should move towards a requirement, so a 
standard is set but it allows flexibility. Hemel Town Centre and surrounding areas and 



7

Berkhamsted were identified as areas where car ownership has changed.  For the 
rest of the area there was no clear evidence that it had Accessibility Zones were 
recommended and standards were developed on that data. Flexibility was 
recommended as well with the onus being on the applicant to prove that it should be 
given. 
Cllr Beauchamp said that Hemel Town has a high density of residential premises for 
the elderly and for those that are infirm, although they may not be heavy car users 
there is a high demand for parking there as they will have people coming to visit 
them. The people moving into the Town Centre will also be very different to existing 
residents and their requirements for parking may be higher – has that been taken into 
account?
A Moon replied that they have suggested flexibility to accommodate lower demand 
for parking on a particular site if you decided that evidence provided showed it was 
appropriate for that site.
Cllr Birnie made the point that we had lost a large amount of office space in the town 
centre to development of mainly residential area. 
Cllr Wyatt Lowe asked for an explanation of the term ‘car free’.
A Moon replied that it meant you could go for very low parking or car free in certain 
areas dependent on solid evidence being given by an applicant.
Cllr Ransley queried that Tring Zones 1 & 2 don’t appear on any map.
Atholl said that they had never seen Tring as somewhere the parking standard 
should be lowered, so it is not in an Accessibility Zone.
Cllr Hobson pointed out that these were relatively small areas meaning few places for 
re-development and asked how much difference will it make, she was also 
concerned with air quality and lowering car use.
J. Doe responded that in town centre areas it would make quite a significant 
difference because there are still some undeveloped sites.  Less so in Berkhamsted.  
We know that there is a huge pressure for new housing need and we are a green belt 
borough and can only allow development in the green belt in very exceptional 
circumstances.
Cllr Tindall asked if the growing number of houses of multiple occupation was being 
taken into account.
A Moon explained that it was considered as far as possible.
Cllr Taylor said that the reason car ownership had not grown in Berkhamsted was 
that there was nowhere to physically park, and thought that there should be a case 
for providing more parking for example in new developments. He added that he feels 
car parking on the street in Berkhamsted is at saturation point.
A Moon said that he didn’t know if there was direct causation between the lower 
number of cars and the parking as people will walk quite a way to park if necessary. 
In circumstances where you think there is severe stress you can request that the 
applicant produce evidence on how their standard would meet those circumstances.. 
Cllr Birnie asked where the evidence has come from.
A Moon explained that the main evidence came from the 2011 census and was 
compared to the 2001 and there didn’t appear to be a major change in car ownership 
over that decade.
Cllr Timmis said that she represents an area which is villages and there is a huge 
parking problem a lot of houses have no garages or driveways. There is also a lack 
of public transport.  The newest development in the Village estimated 1.5 car parking 
spaces per 2 or 3 bedroom house and this has been inadequate resulting in overspill 
on the streets.
There followed a discussions about measurements allowed for car parking spaces.



Cllr Wyatt Lowe said that we should be discouraging people from owning cars 
because of the green issues, and wanted to know if that had played any part in the 
report.
A Moon said that there was a balance to be struck between car ownership and a shift 
to a greener way. He gave some examples of other forms of transport and the need 
for more public transport to support the green initiative 
Cllr Birnie asked if we were trying to get more cars off the road and parked on site.
A Moon replied that it is correct wherever possible parking should be directed to be 
on site rather than off. 
Cllr Rogers asked why the census from 2016 had not been looked at and asked a 
question regarding supermarkets requiring less parking. 

A Moon replied that the 2016 census he is not aware that car ownership stats are 
updated on that but that he would check. A Moon went on that the requirement for 
parking in Supermarkets used to be quite high but with online sales etc the need had 
become less with the exception of Aldi and Lidl.
Cllr Tindall asked whether it had been taken into account that Hemel was built 
between the 50’s and 70’s and now those families are for whatever reason leaving 
the incoming families will have different requirements..
A Moon explained that they have had to use the data available at present although 
they recognise some of that will be happening. 
Cllr Silwal asked why houses with 3 or 4 bedrooms had had spaces reduced and A 
Moon replied again this was based in data available. Cllr Anderson asked if this 
report was going to allow Development Management to turn down schemes with 
insufficient parking and James Doe replied that was exactly the intention. The policy 
is in draft at the moment and flexibility is needed and it has to be balanced with the 
need for affordable housing. 
Cllr Birnie expressed his doubts about zoned parking saying he would prefer a clear 
cut policy.
Cllr Sutton explained that this an evolving situation we don’t yet know what modes of 
transport will be popular in times to come
J.Doe asked for any specific points to be forwarded to go to next committee. .  
The report was noted.

The Meeting ended at 10.00 pm


